necessarily indicative of the future financial position or results of operations of Validus or a combined company.

   The following unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma financial information is based on the historical financial statements of Validus
and Transatlantic and on publicly available information and certain assumptions that Validus believes are reasonable. The following should be
read in connection with other information previously filed or furnished by Validus and Transatlantic with the SEC, including the Validus Q3
Earnings Release, the Validus 10-K, the Transatlantic Q3 Earnings Release and the Transatlantic 10-K, which are filed with the SEC.

20

Edgar Filing: VALIDUS HOLDINGS LTD - Form 8-K

25

   The following table presents unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma balance sheet data at September 30, 2011 (expressed in
thousands of U.S. dollars, except share and per share data) giving effect to the proposed acquisition of Transatlantic Shares as if it had occurred
at September 30, 2011:

Historical
Validus

Holdings, Ltd.

Historical
Transatlantic
Holdings, Inc.

Pro Forma
Purchase

adjustments Notes
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Assets
Fixed maturities, at fair value $ 4,777,686 $ 12,580,457 $ (98,559) 3(b), 3(i), 4 $ 17,259,584
Short-term investments, at fair value 547,452 138,048 � 685,500
Other investments, at fair value 15,905 798,957 � 814,862
Cash and cash equivalents 855,982 384,574 � 1,240,556

Total investments and cash 6,197,025 13,902,036 (98,559) 20,000,502
Premiums receivable 808,472 748,853 (2,689) 3(e) 1,554,636
Deferred acquisition costs 154,694 277,382 � 432,076
Prepaid reinsurance premiums 141,631 112,598 (2,588) 3(e) 251,641
Securities lending collateral 24,250 � � 24,250
Loss reserves recoverable 386,200 853,033 (11,367) 3(e) 1,227,866
Paid losses recoverable 80,917 � (1,532) 3(e) 79,385
Accrued investment income 27,062 145,461 � 172,523
Current taxes recoverable 3,057 � 112,257 3(h) 115,314
Intangible assets 115,773 � � 115,773
Goodwill 20,393 � � 20,393

Other assets 41,266 555,457 68,850
3(b), 3(h),

3(i) 665,573

Total assets $ 8,000,740 $ 16,594,820 $ 64,372 $ 24,659,932

Liabilities
Reserve for losses and loss expense $ 2,565,912 $ 9,729,925 $ 488,633 3(e), 3(h) $ 12,784,470
Unearned premiums 1,058,593 1,396,541 (2,588) 3(e) 2,452,546
Reinsurance balances payable 103,997 � (4,221) 3(e) 99,776
Deferred taxation 24,195 � � 24,195
Securities lending payable 25,000 � � 25,000
Net payable for investments purchased 12,549 � � 12,549
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 83,647 167,571 � 251,218
Senior notes payable and credit facility
payable 246,955 1,005,890 697,931 3(g) 1,950,776
Debentures payable 289,800 � � 289,800

Total liabilities 4,410,648 12,299,927 1,179,755 17,890,330
Shareholders' equity
Ordinary shares 23,463 67,852 (51,062) 3(a), 3(d) 40,253
Treasury shares (6,131) (285,915) 285,915 3(d) (6,131)
Additional paid-in capital 1,886,897 335,511 2,258,322 3(a), 3(d) 4,480,730
Accumulated other comprehensive gain (loss) (4,932) 270,612 (270,612) 3(d) (4,932)
Retained earnings 1,544,572 3,906,833 (3,337,946) 3(b), 3(d),

3(f)
3(g), 3(h),

3(i)

2,113,459

Total shareholders' equity available to
Company 3,443,869 4,294,893 (1,115,383) 6,623,379
Non controlling interest 146,223 � � 146,223

Total shareholders' equity 3,590,092 4,294,893 (1,115,383) 6,769,602

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 8,000,740 $ 16,594,820 $ 64,372 $ 24,659,932

Common shares outstanding 99,039,622 61,644,506 95,943,509 194,983,131
Common shares and common share
equivalents outstanding 112,544,943 65,473,117 102,057,999 214,602,942
Book value per share $ 34.77 $ 69.67 7 $ 33.97
Diluted book value per share 7

Edgar Filing: VALIDUS HOLDINGS LTD - Form 8-K

26

$ 32.23 $ 67.55 $ 32.31

Diluted tangible book value per share $ 31.02 $ 67.55 7 $ 31.68

   The following table sets forth unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma results of operations for the year ended December 31, 2010
(expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except share and per

21

Edgar Filing: VALIDUS HOLDINGS LTD - Form 8-K

27

share data) giving effect to the proposed acquisition of Transatlantic Shares as if it had occurred at January 1, 2010:

Historical
Validus

Holdings, Ltd.

Historical
Transatlantic
Holdings, Inc.

Pro Forma
Purchase

adjustments Notes
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Revenues
Gross premiums written $ 1,990,566 $ 4,132,931 $ (5,363) 3(e) $ 6,118,134
Reinsurance premiums ceded (229,482) (251,238) 5,363 3(e) (475,357)

Net premiums written 1,761,084 3,881,693 � 5,642,777
Change in unearned premiums 39 (23,073) � (23,034)

Net premiums earned 1,761,123 3,858,620 � 5,619,743
Net investment income 134,103 473,547 (6,036) 3(b) 601,614
Net realized gains on investments 32,498 38,073 � 70,571
Net unrealized gains (losses) on investments 45,952 � (63,509) 3(i) (17,557)
Other-than-temporary impairments charged to earnings � (7,972) 7,972 3(i) �
Loss on early extinguishment of debt � (115) � (115)
Other income 5,219 � � 5,219
Foreign exchange gains 1,351 � � 1,351

Total revenues 1,980,246 4,362,153 (61,573) 6,280,826
Expenses
Losses and loss expense 987,586 2,681,774 � 5 3,669,360
Policy acquisition costs 292,899 929,922 � 1,222,821
General and administrative expenses 209,290 209,397 (35,300) 3(j) 383,387
Share compensation expense 28,911 � 35,300 3(j) 64,211
Finance expenses 55,870 68,272 22,683 3(g) 146,825

Total expenses 1,574,556 3,889,365 22,683 5,486,604

Income before taxes 405,690 472,788 (84,256) 794,222
Income tax expense (benefit) (3,126) (70,587) 21,277 3(b) 3(i) (52,436)

Income after taxes $ 402,564 $ 402,201 $ (62,979) $ 741,786
Preferred dividend and warrant dividend 6,991 � � 6,991

Net income available to common shareholders $ 395,573 $ 402,201 $ (62,979) $ 734,795

Earnings per share
Weighted average number of common shares and common share
equivalents outstanding
Basic 116,018,364 64,092,000 97,236,888 213,255,252
Diluted 120,630,945 64,930,000 98,541,151 219,172,096
Basic earnings per share $ 3.41 $ 6.28 6 $ 3.45

Diluted earnings per share $ 3.34 $ 6.19 6 $ 3.38

   The following table sets forth unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma results of operations for the nine months ended September 30,
2011 (expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except share

22

Edgar Filing: VALIDUS HOLDINGS LTD - Form 8-K

28

and per share data) giving effect to the proposed acquisition of Transatlantic Shares as if it had occurred at January 1, 2010:

Historical
Validus

Holdings, Ltd.

Historical
Transatlantic
Holdings, Inc.

Pro Forma
Purchase

Adjustments Notes
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Revenues
Gross premiums
written $ 1,846,412 $ 3,233,907 $ (3,855) 3(e) $ 5,076,464
Reinsurance
premiums ceded (272,752) (237,763) 3,855 3(e) (506,660)

Net premiums
written 1,573,660 2,996,144 � 4,569,804
Change in
unearned premiums (259,863) (138,629) � (398,492)

Net premiums
earned 1,313,797 2,857,515 � 4,171,312
Net investment
income 84,216 344,296 (2,395) 3(b) 426,117
Net realized gains
on investments 23,177 71,011 � 94,188
Other-than-temporary
impairments
charged to earnings � (3,140) 3,140 3(i) �
Net unrealized
(losses) gains on
investments (22,150) � 204,787 3(i) 182,637
Loss on early
extinguishment of
debt � (1,179) � (1,179)
Other income 2,201 � � 2,201
Foreign exchange
losses (22,390) � � (22,390)

Total revenues 1,378,851 3,268,503 205,532 4,852,886
Expenses
Losses and loss
expenses 909,572 2,460,499 � 5 3,370,071
Policy acquisition
costs 232,931 673,954 � 906,885
General and
administrative
expenses 145,244 142,274 (26,475) 3(b), 3(j) 261,043
Share
compensation
expenses 27,059 � 26,475 3(j) 53,534
Transaction
expenses 13,583 64,000 (77,583) �
Finance expenses 41,297 50,386 17,012 3(g) 108,695

Total expenses 1,369,686 3,391,113 (60,571) 4,700,228

Net income (loss)
before taxes 9,165 (122,610) 266,103 152,658
Tax benefit
(expense) (1,050) 80,874 (74,038) 3(b), 3(i) 5,786

Edgar Filing: VALIDUS HOLDINGS LTD - Form 8-K

29

Net income (loss) 8,115 (41,736) 192,065 158,444
Net income
attributable to
noncontrolling
interest (14,110) � � (14,110)

Net (loss) income
attributable to
Validus $ (5,995) $ (41,736) $ 192,065 $ 144,334

Earnings per
share
Weighted average
number of common
shares and common
share equivalents
outstanding

Basic 98,430,686 62,447,000 95,943,509 194,374,195
Diluted 98,430,686 62,447,000 97,331,818 198,128,098

Basic (loss)
earnings per share $ (0.12) $ (0.67) 6 $ 0.71

Diluted (loss)
earnings per share $ (0.12) $ (0.67) 6 $ 0.70

23

Edgar Filing: VALIDUS HOLDINGS LTD - Form 8-K

30

Validus Holdings, Ltd.

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Financial Statements (unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except share and per share data)

1. Basis of Presentation

   The unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma financial information gives effect to the proposed acquisition as if it had occurred at

[…]

Shares 99,039,622 194,983,131
Book value per common share $ 34.77 $ 33.97
Diluted book value per common share calculation
Total shareholders' equity $ 3,443,869 $ 6,623,379
Proceeds of assumed exercise of outstanding warrants $ 137,992 $ 137,992
Proceeds of assumed exercise of outstanding stock options $ 45,584 $ 173,150
Unvested restricted shares � �

$ 3,627,445 $ 6,934,521
Shares 99,039,622 194,983,131
Warrants 7,862,262 7,862,262
Options 2,265,849 5,417,333
Unvested restricted shares 3,377,210 6,340,216

112,544,943 214,602,942
Diluted book value per common share $ 32.23 $ 32.31

33

Edgar Filing: VALIDUS HOLDINGS LTD - Form 8-K

42

Validus Holdings, Ltd.

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Financial Statements (unaudited) (Continued)

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except share and per share data)

8. Capitalization

   The following table sets forth the computation of debt to total capitalization and debt (excluding debentures payable) to total capitalization
at September 30, 2011, adjusted for the Validus Exchange Offer and Second-Step Merger:

Historical
Validus

Holdings
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Total debt
Borrowings drawn under credit facility $ � $ 697,931
Senior notes payable 246,955 1,252,845
Debentures payable 289,800 289,800

Total debt $ 536,755 $ 2,240,576

Total capitalization
Total shareholders' equity $ 3,443,869 $ 6,623,379
Borrowings drawn under credit facility � 697,931
Senior notes payable 246,955 1,252,845
Debentures payable 289,800 289,800

Total capitalization $ 3,980,624 $ 8,863,955

Total debt to total capitalization 13.5% 25.3%
Debt (excluding debentures payable) to total capitalization 6.2% 22.0%

34

Edgar Filing: VALIDUS HOLDINGS LTD - Form 8-K

43

Validus Holdings, Ltd.

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Financial Statements (unaudited) (Continued)

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except share and per share data)

9. Transatlantic Share Repurchase Program

   On September 16, 2011, Transatlantic announced the approval of a $600,000 open market or negotiated share repurchase program, which
added $455,000 to Transatlantic's existing share repurchase authorization. Transatlantic committed to repurchasing $300,000 of Transatlantic
Shares through December 31, 2011 and plans to repurchase the remaining $300,000 of Transatlantic Shares during 2012. During the quarter